

M/s Prime Steel Industries Ltd. vs. UOI and Ors.

CWP No.6069 of 2024

03.12.2024 Present: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Ms. Shikha Rajta,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G. with Mr. Rakesh
Dhaulta, Mr. Sushant Kapret, Mr. Pranay
Pratap Singh, Mr. Govind Korla, Addl. A.Gs.
and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh
Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Dy. A.Gs., for
respondent No.2-State.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Lalita Sharma, Advocate, for
respondents No.3 to 6.

**CWP No.6069 a/w CMP No.10256 of
2024.**

No separate reply is intended to be filed on
behalf of respondent No.2.

Learned Additional Advocate General states
that respondent No.2 would be adopting the reply filed
by respondent No.1, 3 to 6. Likewise, to the similar
effect is the statement, on instructions, made by the
learned Deputy Solicitor General of India.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks.

List on **31.12.2024.**

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

December 03, 2024

(Yashwant/Ankit)